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July 7, 1984
,

Mr. Wi'liam L. Clements
Dockv:iag & Services Branch
V. S. Nuclear Regulatory Comission

t1717 H. Street, N. W. , lith floor

Washington, D. C. 20555

Re: Texas Utilities Electric Company, et al. -

(Comanche Peak Steam Electric Station,
Units 1 and 2), Docket Nos. 50-445, 50-446

Dear Mr. Clements:
'I have enclosed the original affidavits of Linda M. Richman

and Ronald G. Tolson, telecopied facsimiles of which were filed along
with our June 29, 1984, submittal in the captioned proceeding regard-
ing records and records retrieval. f

Sincerely,

'

anford L. Hartman

SLH/as

Enclosures

cc: Service List
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UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

BEFORE THE ATOMIC SAFETY AND LICENSING BOARD

In the Matter of )
) Docket Nos. 50-445 and

TEXAS UTILITIES ELECTRIC ) 50-446
C0W ANY, et al. )

--

) (Application for
(Comanche Peak Steam Electric ) Operating Licenses)
Station, Units 1 and 2) )

AFFIDAVIT OF LINDA M. RICHMAN
REGARDING RECORDS AND RECORDS RETRIEVAL REPORT

My name is Linda M. Richman. I an employed by Wes+1nghouse Electric -

Corporation as the Manager of Records and Research Services, Nuclear Services

Integration Division headquartered in Pittsburgh, PA. I received a Bachelor's

Degree in Mathematics from Clarion State University, Clarion, PA in 1975 and a

Master's Degree in Library Science with emphasis on computers and information

science from the University of Illinois, Urbana, IL in 1976.

I joined Westinghouse in August,1977 and have baen involved with

information and records retrieval systems within the nuclear industry since

that time. These activities included professional experience and managerial

responsibility for nuclear records .tithin the Westinghouse scope of supply for

over 20 power plants. Since October,1983 I have served as a consultant and

supervised a staff working on records related activities at the Comanche Peak
,

Steam Electric Station.
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As part of this activity I participated in the preparation of the attached

report dated June 29, 1984 and entitled " Records and Records Retrieval". That

report is true and correct to the best of my knowledge, in"ormation and belief.

_

Linda M. Richman

Subscribed and sworn to before
me this 21 * day of June, 1984

_ & h.
rNotary Pubile

LORRAINE M. P! plica. NOTA:;Y PUBLIC -

MONROEVILLE BOR0. ALLEGHEhY COUNIY

MY COMMISSION EXPlRES DEC 14. 1987
Member, Pennsylvania Association of Notaries

.
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UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

BEFORE THE ATOMIC SAFETY AND LICENSING BOARD

In the Matter of )
) Docket Nos. 50-445 and

TEXAS UTILITIES ELECTRIC ) 50-446
COMPANY, et al. )

) (Application for
(Comanche Peak Steam Electric ) Operating Licenses)
Station, Units 1 and 2) )

AFFIDAVIT OF RONALD G. TOLSON
REGARDING RECORDS AND RECORDS RETRIEVAL REPORT

I, Ronald G. Tolson, being first duly sworn, do depose
_

and state as follows: I am employed by TUGCO at the Comanche

Peak Steam Electric Station. I have previously testified in

this proceeding regarding the QA program at Comanche Peak.

A statement of my educational and professional qualifications

was received into evidence as Applicant's Exhibit 20. As part

of my responsibilities as a TUGCO employee I participated in

the preparation of the attached report dated June 29, 1984 and

entitled " Records and Records Retrieval." That report is true

and correct to the best of my knowledge, information and' belief.

Ronald G. Tofs'on

County of Somervell Subscribed and sworn to before
State of Texas me this 09 day of June, 1984

$ c % /his .,n
' Notary (Sublic (J


